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IWf puNJAB srArE powER coRpoRArroN LrD.

-F-.2,, (Regd. Office: PSEB Head Office, The Mall, Pbtiala)I orrlce oF cHIEF ENGINEER /coMMERcIAL (Dy.cElsALEs.II)
Tel. No. 0175-22L4495, Fax: 0L75- 22L0320, e-mail: sesalestwo@gmail.com,

Website: www.pspcl.in, CIN: U40109P82010SGC033813, Registration Number: 33813

Commercial Circular No. 24 l2OL9

Tot
At fngineer-in-Chief/Chief Engineer (DS),

Under Punjab State Power Corporation Limited.

Memo No. 333/337lTariff FY 2019-20 Dated:31.05.2019 '

Subject: Tariff structure for FY zHtg-2| * Ou, Tariff order issued by
Hon'ble PSERC vide its order dated 27.O5.2O19 applicable
w.e.f. 01.06.2019.

Reference: Commercial.Circular no. L6l20I9 dated 01.04.2019.

Hon'ble PSERC vide its order dated 27.05.20L9 against Petition no.

02 of zOLg filed by PSPCL 
* 
for True up of FY 2OL7-IB, Annual

Performance Review (APR) for FY 2018-19 and Revised Annual Revenue

Requirement (ARR) and determination of Tariff for FY 20L9-20, has issued the
Tariff Order for FY 20t9-20. The revised tariffs will be applicable from 01.06.2019
to 31.03.2020. For the month of April and May 2019, Tariff shall remain as per

Tariff Order for FY 2018-19.

The rates of power supply applicable to various categories of
consumers as per Table 7.2 of Tariff Order for FY 20L9-20 is enclosed herewith
(Annexure-A). Free powerlsubsidized tariff shall be applicable to various
categories of consumers as per GoP letter
02 I tZl 20 L7 -PEz/ 921 dated 10. 05. 20 19 (Copy E nclosed ).

Meticutous compliance of this circular be ensured. This circular can

be downloaded from PSPCL website www.pspcl.in.

This issues with the approval of competent authority " ./ _
DA/As Above n^rmt4/.,/zt\\\-

Dy,Cf /Sales-II
PSPCL, Patiala.
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14. Finance Advisor, PSPCL, Patiala.

15. Chief Auditor, PSPCL, Patiala.
16. CE/ARR &TR, PSPCL, Patiala
17. CE/PP&R, PSPCL, Patiala
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Revised Tariff for FY 2019-20 applicable from 01.06.2019 to 31.03.2020

Sr.

No.
Category

Existing Tariff as per T.O. for FY

2018-19 continued from

01.04.2019 to 31.05.2019

New Tariff w.e.f.

01.06.2019 to 31.03.2020

*Fixed Charge:

per Month

**Energy

Charges

*Fixed Charges

per Month

t+Energy

Charges

tl lil IV v VI

A PERMANENT SUPPLY I

1
Domestic Supply

Upto 2 kW

up to 100 kwh

2slkw

4.91/kwh

3slkw

4.99/kwh

101 - 300 kwh 6.s1lkwh 6.s9lkwh

301- 500 kwh 7.Lzlkwh
7.20lkwh

Above 500 kWh 7.33/kwh

Above 2 kW &
upto 7 kW

up to 100 kwh

3slkw

4.91/kwh

4slkw

4.99/kwh

101- 300 kwh 6,s1lkwh 6.s9lkwh
301- 500 kwh 7.t2lkwh 7.z0lkwh
Above 500 kWh 7.33/kwh 7.4ukwh

Above 7 kW &
upto 50 kW s

Up to 100 kwh

40/kw

4.91/kWh

so/kw

4,99/kwh

101- 300 kwh 6.sllkwh 6.sslkwh
301- 500 kwh 7.L2lkwh 7.zglkwh

Above 500 kwh 7.33/kWh 7.4t/kwh
Above 50 kWkVA &

upto 100 kVA
All Units TOlkvA 6.23lkVAh 8o/kvA 6.31/kvAh

Above 100 kVA All UnitC TOlkvA 6.44lkVAh 8o/kvA 6.52lkvAh

Sri Harmandir Sahib

& Sri Durgiana

Mandir

First 2000 kWh NA Free NA Free

Above 2000 kWh NA 5.94lkwh NA 6.06/kwh

2.

Non-Residential

Supply

Upto 7 kW

Up to 100 kWh

40/kw

6.86/kwh

4slkw

6.91/kwh

101- 500 kwh 7.t2lkwh 7.17lkwh

Above 500 kWh 7.24/kwh 7.29/kwh

6.91/kWh
Above 7 kW &

upto 20 kW

Up to 100 kwh

so/kw

6.86/kwh

sslkw101- 500 kwh 7.Lzlkwh 7.]-7lkwh

Above 500 kWh 7.24lkwh 7.29lkwh
Above 20 kW kVA

& uoto 100 kVA
All Units 110/kVA 6.27lkvAh 1oo/kvA 6.32lkvAh

Above 100 kVA All Units 110/kvA 6.48lkvAh 110/kvA 6.s4lkvAh

Electric Vehicle

Charging Stations
All Units NA s.0olkvAh NA 6.00/kvAh

3. Industrial Power Supply

a. Small Power Upto 20 kVA All Units 7s/kvA s.29lkvAh 80/kvA s.37lkvAh

o. Medium Supply
Above 20 kVA &

upto 100 kVA
\ll Units 11slkVA 5.72lkvAh r2o/kvA s.8o/kvAh

Large Supply

General Industry

Above 100 kVA &
upto 1000 kVA

All Units 1s0/kvA 5.81/kvAh 16slkvA s.89/kvAh

Above 1000 KVA &

uoto 2500 kVA
All Units fisltvp. s.8slkvAh z2SlkvA s.93/kvAh

Above 2500 KVA All Units 24OlkvA s.90/kvAh 260/kVA s.98/kvAh

Ptu I
ARC Furnace

Above 100 kVA &

upto 1000 kVA
All Units 1sslkvA s.8s/kvAh

.tTolkvA
s.93/kvAh

Above 1000 KVA &

upto 2500 kVA
All Units 250/kVA 6.lo/kvAh 260/kvA 6.18/kvAh

Above 2500 kVA All Units 280/kVA 6.11lkvAh 29slkVA 6.19/kvAh

ANNEXURE-A

&
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Sr.

No.
Category

Existing Tariff as per T.O. for FY

2018-19 continued from

01.04.2019 to 31.05.2019

New Tariff w.e.f.

01.05.2019 to 31.03.2020

*Fixed Charger

pdr Month

*iEnergy

Charges

*Fixed Charges

per Month

* * Energy

Charges

tl ill IV v VI

d

nf alaa*riei+rr awrlrrcilrahr i,'rinc

10 PM to 06 AM
(next day)

50% ol Fixed

Cherges

specified

under relevanl

category

4.28lkVAh iO% of Fixer

iharges

;pecified unde
'elevant

;ategory

4.4slkvAh

night hours applicable for targe Supply

and Medium Supply

06 AM to 10AM

(from 01.10.2019

onwards)

Normal

Energy

charges

4. Bulk Supply
LT All Units 16slkvA 5.38/kVAh 180/kvA 5.45/kvAh

HT All Units zoslkvA s.9zkvAh 22slkvA 6.oslkvAh

5. Railway Traction All Units 2tolkvA 6.79lkvAh 230/kvA 6.87lkVAh

6 Public Lighting All Units eolkw 7.3slkwh 100/kw 7.43/kwh

Agricultural Pumpset (AP) All Units
5.16/kwh or

411/BHP/ month

5.28lkWh or

390/8HP/ month

R
AP High Technology/ High Density

Farming
All Units NA s.16/kwh NA s.28lkwh

9.

Rural Water Supply Schemes

All Units

As per respective lndustrial

category
33lkvA 4.87lkvAh

Compost/ Solid Waste Management

Plants
23/kVA 4.7s/kvAh

10.

Charitable

Hospitals set-ut
under PwD Act

Up to 20 kW All Units 25lkW 4.9vkWh
33/kVA 4.87lkvAh

\bove 20 kWkVA All Units 23lkVA 4.s2/kvAh

T1 Start up Power for Generators and CPPs All Units NA 5.68/kVAh NA 7.03/kVAh

B SEASONAT INDUSTRY (as per Condition of General Conditions of Tariff):

a, During Season

Small Power All Units lsol kvA
Same as

applicable to
corresponding

General

lndustry

160/kvA
Same as

applicable to
corresponding

General

Industry

Medium Supply All Units 230/kvA 24OlkVA

Large Supply

101-1000 kvA

All Units 3oo/kvA

330/kvA

1001-2500 kvA 4s0lkvA

> 2500 kvA 520/kVA

ol During Off Season (SP/MS/tS) All Units Nil Nil

ICE FACTORIES & CANDIES AND COLD STORAGES

a) During April to July

Small Power All Units 1s0/kvA

Same as

applicable to
correspond-

ding General

Industry

160 / kvA

Same as

applicable to

correspond-

ding General

lndustry

Medium Supply All Units :,23o/*VA 24OlkVA

Large Supply All Units 300/kvA 330/kvA

ol During August to March

Small Power All Units 38/kVA 40/kvA

Medium Supply All Units s8lkvA 60/kvA

Large Supply All Units TslkuA 83/kVA

D
TEMPORARY SUPPLY

(All Categories)
All Units

1.3 tilnes thelharges (highest slab

n case of slab rates) specified under

the relevant schedule for

1.25 times the charges (highest slab

in case of slab rates) specified under

the relevant schedule for permanent

supply corresponding to the

sanctioned load /contract demandthe connected load /demand

*Fixed Charge funless otheruvise specified in Schedule of Taiff) shall be levied on 80% of the
sanctioned load or contract demand (actual demand recorded, if higher) as may be applicable.
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**!n addition to energy charges; FCA, Vottage Surcharge/Rebate and ToD Tariff shall be applicable

in accordance with conditions 8, 13 and 15 rcspectively of General Conditions of Tariff (Annexure-l

of the Taiff Order).

Nofes.'
(i) The Schedu/es of Taiff with taiff rates and other details for various categoies of consumers as

approved by the Commission are as per Annexure Il of this Taiff Order. Ihese Schedules shall be

read with the updated provisions of Genera! Conditions of Taiff approved by the Commission as

per Annexure I of the Tariff Order FY 2019-20.

(ii) Fred power/subsidized tariff shall be appticable to vaious categoies of consumers as per GoP

lefter no. OA1U2O17-PEA,21 dated 10.05.2019 (Annexure-Vltl of the Taiff Order FY 2019-20).

(iii) Cooperative Group Housing Societies/ Emptoyers avaiting single point supply under PSERC

(Single point Supply to Co-operative Group Housing Societies/Employers) Regulations will be

levied fixed charyes as applicable to Domestic Supply consumers with load exceeding 100 kVA- A

rebate of 12% (Twetve percent) will be admissible on Etectricity charges, compising of fixed and

energy charges, in addition to other voltage rebates as may be applicable.

(iv) Franchise appointed by licensee for a pafticular area in its area of supply as per lh proviso to

Section 14 of the Etecticity Act read with Regutations 6.6.2 of the Supply Code 2014, shall be

admissibte for rcbate on electicity charges as per the franchisee agreement between the pafties

read with Orders of tht Commission, if any.

(v) Fixed Charges for Hot Mix/Ready Mix Plants (covered under NRS category) shall be charged on

23% of Sanctioned Load/Contract Demand. ln case, the consumer exceeds its Sanctioned

Load/Contract Demand duing a Nging cycle/month, he shall also be liable to pay load/demand

surcharge as specified in Schedule of Taiff.

(vi) The consumers having.CPPs/Co-Gen Plants shalt pay Fixed Charges on 50% of the Sanctianed

Contract Demand or actual Demand recorded duing the billing cycle/month (resticted to the

Sanctioned Contract Demand), whichever is higher, for the transitional peiod of 6 months from the

date of isSue of Taiff Order 2019-20 or signing of the agreement for Stand-by/Statt-up power as per

commercial circular No. 14 0f 2019 dated 14.03.2019, whichever is eadier.

(vii) To simplify the billing of Rice Shel/ers, Hon'ble Commission has decided to delete clause 18.5-2

of the General Conditions of Taiff along with deletion of the words "(except Rice She//er9" in clause

18.5.1 of General Conditions of Taiff.

(viii) Hon'bte Commission has decided that henceforth billet heaters having contract demand upto

A 
100 kVA shall not be considercd as PIU load.

Page 5 of 5



Annexure - Vlll
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G''ERNMENT'F*TINJAB 
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DEPARTMENT OF POWDR
{Sncr-gy Bmneh)

To

The,Secretary, t
ryqiab State Eleotricity Regulatciry eommission,
Chandigarh.

IvlenroNo, g2l I Zlzi t7 "?qAl 
q zl

Da.ted, ehandigarh, the l0 May- 20 t g 
.1

Sutrjeee - letidon for 
T1r1l lq,for Fy 2017-18, Annual perfornanee

I":":.for.Fyi0lg-l9,and revircd f,s*mated for fy rgf S-ZO

llife, twuta 
Yj:--'.T"dIr {MYr) firr the ry 30li$t;-F'v

201S20 of p_BpCI-- paymenf 
'cf 

Subsidy ty *" Stit*Governmc*ffik:f-y 10ig_20,

Pleeie rgfer tO gotroflice pO'No" 326 dated 03.05.2019 on the
subject cited above.

2' It is inrimated that the state Govemment shalt continue to
ptovide subsidy for Fy 2019-20 to the industry, agriculrure and weaker
scclion of the society, erc.,as pu the existing policy of tlre Stare eovqnment.
Budget provision of Rs. ll3g7.7O Cr. in this regard has already been made by
the Financo Departrtent. A copy of the same is enclo*d please.
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